

Nos. 19-416 & 19-453

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NESTLÉ USA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.

(For continuation of caption, see inside cover.)

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief for the World Cocoa Foundation, the
National Confectioners Association, the
European Cocoa Association, the Cocoa
Merchants' Association of America Inc., and
the Association of Chocolate, Biscuits, and
Confectionery Industries of Europe,
as *Amici Curiae* Supporting Reversal**

WILLIAM M. JAY
ANDREW KIM
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

KEVIN P. MARTIN
Counsel of Record
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
kmartin@goodwinlaw.com
(617) 570-1000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 8, 2020

CARGILL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision undermines the political branches’ solution to the use of child labor on overseas cocoa farms.	5
A. The Harkin-Engel Protocol reflects Congress’s decision to use a multi-governmental, public-private partnership to bring an end to the worst forms of child labor.....	6
B. The Ninth Circuit’s expansion of the ATS will penalize those who participate in the political branches’ preferred approach to resolving the problem of child labor.....	15
II. If allowed to stand, the court of appeals’ decision will discourage American companies’ involvement in the fight against the use of child labor.	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	5, 17
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	17
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v.</i> <i>Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	5
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1350	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 147 Cong. Rec. 12,269 (2001)
(statement of Rep. Engel) 8
- 148 Cong. Rec. 370 (2002)
(statement of Sen. Harkin) 9
- Joint Statement from U.S. Senator Tom
Harkin, Representative Eliot Engel, and
the Chocolate and Cocoa Industry on the
Implementation of the Harkin-Engel
Protocol (June 16, 2008) 10
- Joint Statement from U.S. Sen. Tom
Harkin, Rep. Eliot Engel, and the
Chocolate Cocoa/Industry on Efforts to
Address the Worst Forms of Child Labor
in the Cocoa Growing Protocol
(July 1, 2005)..... 9
- CIA, *The World Factbook*,
[https://www.cia.gov/library/
publications/resources/the-world-
factbook/](https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/resources/the-world-factbook/) 6
- Comité National de Surveillance des
Actions de Lutte contre la Traite,
l'Exploitation et le travail des Enfants,
*Le Plan d'Action National De Lutte
Contre le Travail des Enfants*,
[http://www.travaildesenfants.org/fr/page
s/le-plan-daction-national-de-lutte-
contre-le-travail-des-enfants](http://www.travaildesenfants.org/fr/pages/le-plan-daction-national-de-lutte-contre-le-travail-des-enfants) 14

- Convention (No. 182) Concerning the Prohibition and Immediate Action for the Elimination of the Worst Forms of Child Labour, art. 3, June 17, 1999, 2133 U.N.T.S. 161..... 3, 8
- Côte d’Ivoire Ninth Economic Update: Key Messages*, World Bank (July 11, 2019), <https://www.worldbank.org/en/country/cotedivoire/publication/cote-divoire-ninth-economic-update-key-messages>..... 6
- Elke de Buhr & Elise Gordon, *Bitter Sweets: Prevalence of Forced Labour & Child Labour in the Cocoa Sectors of Côte d’Ivoire & Ghana* (2018), available at https://cocoainitiative.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/Cocoa-Report_181004_V15-FNL_digital.pdf 7
- Int’l Cocoa Initiative Found., *New Report Highlights Nestle’s Efforts to Tackle Child Labour in Its Cocoa Supply Chain* (Oct. 4, 2017), <https://cocoainitiative.org/news-media-post/new-report-highlights-nestles-efforts-to-tackle-child-labour-in-its-cocoa-supply-chain/> 18
- Int’l Cocoa Initiative Found., *ICI Strategy: 2021-2026*, available at https://cocoainitiative.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/ICI-2021-2026-Strategy_EN.pdf 12

- Republic of Ghana, *National Plan of Action Phase II (NPA2) for the Elimination of the Worst Forms of Child Labour in Ghana (2017-2021)*,
<https://www.unicef.org/ghana//1836/file/National%20Plan%20of%20Action%20to%20Eliminate%20the%20Worst%20Forms%20of%20Child%20Labour.pdf> 15
- Richard Scobey, *To Stop Child Labor, First Address Poverty*, Brink (Aug. 10, 2020),
<https://www.brinknews.com/child-labor-in-africa-cannot-be-tackled-without-addressing-poverty/>..... 17
- Alyse Thompson, *Ghana, Côte d'Ivoire Institute \$400-Per-Tonne 'Living Income Differential' Ahead of 2020-2021 Cocoa Season*, Candy Industry (July 9, 2019),
<https://www.candyindustry.com/articles/88740-ghana-cote-divoire-institute-400-per-tonne-living-income-differential-ahead-of-2020-2021-cocoa-season>..... 13
- U.S. Dep't of Labor, *2018 CLCCG Annual Report, available at*
<https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ILAB/legacy/files/CLCCG2018AnnualRep.pdf> 8, 10, 11, 13, 14
- U.S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Int'l Affairs, *Child Labor in the Production of Cocoa, available at*
<https://www.dol.gov//ilab/our-work/child-forcedlabor-trafficking/child-labor-cocoa>.... 10, 13

- U.S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Int'l Labor Affairs, *Child Labor and Forced Labor Reports: Côte d'Ivoire*,
<https://www.dol.gov/ilab/resources/reports/child-labor/cote-divoire>..... 14, 15
- U.S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Int'l Labor Affairs, *Child Labor and Forced Labor Reports: Ghana*,
<https://www.dol.gov/agencies///reports/child-labor/ghana> 15
- U.S. Dep't of Labor, *Declaration of Joint Action to Support Implementation of the Harkin-Engel Protocol* (Sept. 13, 2010),
<https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ILAB/legacy/files/GhanaSignedDecla.pdf>..... 10
- UNESCO, *Côte d'Ivoire: Education and Literacy*,
<http://uis.unesco.org/en/country/ci>..... 19
- UNESCO, *Ghana: Education and Literacy*,
<http://uis.unesco.org/en/country/gh> 19
- United Nations Human Rights: Office of the High Commissioner, *Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights: Implementing the United Nations 'Protect, Respect and Remedy' Framework* (2011) 7

WCF Strategy: Pathway to Sustainable Cocoa,
<https://www.worldcocoafoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/Pathway-2020.pdf>..... 13

World Bank Grp. et al., *Eliminating Deforestation from the Cocoa Supply Chain* (Mar. 2017), available at <https://openknowledge.worldbank.org/bitstream/handle/10986/26549/114812-5-5-2017-12-49-5-Cocoafinal.pdf>..... 6
